
1

U
nion C

alendar N
o. 36

1
0

4
T

H
C

O
N

G
R

E
S

S
1

S
T

S
E

S
S

IO
N

H
. R

. 1158
[R

ep
ort N

o. 104–70]

A
 B

IL
L

M
a
k
in

g
 em

erg
en

cy
 su

p
p
lem

en
ta

l a
p
p
ro

p
ria

tio
n

s fo
r

a
d
d
itio

n
a
l d

isa
ster a

ssista
n

ce a
n

d
 m

a
k
in

g
 rescis-

sio
n

s 
fo

r 
th

e 
fisca

l 
y
ea

r 
en

d
in

g
 

S
ep

tem
b
er 

3
0

,
1

9
9

5
, a

n
d
 fo

r o
th

er p
u

rp
o
ses.

M
A

R
C

H
8

, 1
9

9
5

C
o
m

m
itted

 to
 th

e C
o
m

m
ittee o

f th
e W

h
o
le H

o
u

se o
n

 th
e

S
ta

te o
f th

e U
n

io
n

 a
n

d
 o

rd
ered

 to
 b

e p
rin

ted



1

IB

Union Calendar No. 36
104TH CONGRESS

1ST SESSION H. R. 1158
[Report No. 104–70]

Making emergency supplemental appropriations for additional disaster assist-

ance and making rescissions for the fiscal year ending September 30,

1995, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MARCH 8, 1995

Mr. LIVINGSTON, from the Committee on Appropriations, reported the follow-

ing bill; which was committed to the Committee of the Whole House on

the State of the Union and ordered to be printed

A BILL
Making emergency supplemental appropriations for addi-

tional disaster assistance and making rescissions for the

fiscal year ending September 30, 1995, and for other

purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-1

tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,2

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any3

money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pro-4

vide emergency supplemental appropriations for additional5



2

HR 1158 RH

disaster assistance and making rescissions for the fiscal1

year ending September 30, 1995, and for other purposes,2

namely:3

TITLE I EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL4

APPROPRIATIONS5

CHAPTER I6

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND7

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND8

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES9

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY10

DISASTER RELIEF11

For an additional amount for ‘‘Disaster Relief’’ for12

necessary expenses in carrying out the functions of the13

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assist-14

ance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.), $5,360,000,000, to re-15

main available until expended: Provided, That such16

amount is designated by Congress as an emergency re-17

quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Bal-18

anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,19

as amended.20



3

HR 1158 RH

CHAPTER II1

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND2

RELATED AGENCIES3

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION4

COAST GUARD5

OPERATING EXPENSES6

For an additional amount for ‘‘Operating expenses’’,7

to cover the incremental costs arising from the con-8

sequences of Operations Able Manner, Able Vigil, Restore9

Democracy, and Support Democracy, $28,197,000, to re-10

main available until September 30, 1995: Provided, That11

such amount is designated by Congress as an emergency12

requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the13

Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of14

1985, as amended.15



4

HR 1158 RH

TITLE II1

RESCISSIONS2

CHAPTER I3

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL DE-4

VELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINIS-5

TRATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES6

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE7

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–330, $31,000 are rescinded: Provided,11

That none of the funds made available to the Department12

of Agriculture may be used to carry out activities under13

7 U.S.C. 2257 without prior notification to the Commit-14

tees on Appropriations.15

ALTERNATIVE AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND16

COMMERCIALIZATION17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–330, $3,000,000 are rescinded.20

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE21

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds made available under this heading in24

Public Law 103–330 and other Acts, $12,678,000 are re-25

scinded.26



5

HR 1158 RH

COOPERATIVE STATE RESEARCH SERVICE1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–330, $1,051,000 are rescinded, including4

$524,000 for contracts and grants for agricultural re-5

search under the Act of August 4, 1965, as amended (76

U.S.C. 450i(c)); and $527,000 for necessary expenses of7

Cooperative State Research Service activities: Provided,8

That the amount of ‘‘$9,917,000’’ available under this9

heading in Public Law 103–330 (108 Stat. 2441) for a10

program of capacity building grants to colleges eligible to11

receive funds under the Act of August 30, 1890, is amend-12

ed to read ‘‘$9,207,000’’.13

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the funds made available under this heading in16

Public Law 103–330 and other Acts, $20,994,000 are re-17

scinded.18

RURAL DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION AND FARMERS19

HOME ADMINISTRATION20

RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–330, $115,500,000 for the cost of section24

515 rental housing loans are rescinded.25



6

HR 1158 RH

LOCAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND PLANNING GRANTS1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–330, $1,750,000 are rescinded.4

ALCOHOL FUELS CREDIT GUARANTEE PROGRAM5

ACCOUNT6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 102–341, $9,000,000 are rescinded.9

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION10

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOANS11

PROGRAM ACCOUNT12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–330, $3,000,000 for the cost of 5 percent15

rural telephone loans are rescinded.16

FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE17

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM FOR WOMEN,18

INFANTS, AND CHILDREN (WIC)19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–111, $25,000,000 are rescinded.22



7

HR 1158 RH

CHAPTER II1

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND2

STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED3

AGENCIES4

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE5

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION6

WORKING CAPITAL FUND7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the unobligated balances in the Working Capital9

Fund, $1,500,000 are rescinded.10

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE11

SALARIES AND EXPENSES12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–317, $1,000,000 are rescinded.15

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS16

DRUG COURTS17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

title VIII of Public Law 103–317, $27,750,000 are re-20

scinded.21

OUNCE OF PREVENTION COUNCIL22

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)23

Under this heading in Public Law 103–317, after the24

word ‘‘grants’’, insert the following: ‘‘and administrative25

expenses’’. After the word ‘‘expended’’, insert the follow-26



8

HR 1158 RH

ing: ‘‘: Provided, That the Council is authorized to accept,1

hold, administer, and use gifts, both real and personal,2

for the purpose of aiding or facilitating the work of the3

Council’’.4

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE5

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY6

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–317 for the Manufacturing Extension10

Partnership and the Quality Program, $27,100,000 are11

rescinded.12

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC13

ADMINISTRATION14

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds made available under this heading in17

Public Law 103–317, $37,000,000 are rescinded.18

TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION19

UNDER SECRETARY FOR TECHNOLOGY/OFFICE OF20

TECHNOLOGY POLICY21

SALARIES AND EXPENSES22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds made available under this heading in24

Public Law 103–317, $3,300,000 are rescinded.25



9

HR 1158 RH

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE1

NTIS REVOLVING FUND2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–317, $4,000,000 are rescinded.5

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION6

ADMINISTRATION7

INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–317, $30,000,000 are rescinded.11

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION12

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Laws 103–75 and 102–368, $37,584,000 are re-16

scinded.17

In addition, of the funds made available under this18

heading in Public Laws 99–500 and 99–591, $7,500,00019

for the Fort Worth Stockyards Project are rescinded.20



10

HR 1158 RH

THE JUDICIARY1

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER2

JUDICIAL SERVICES3

DEFENDER SERVICES4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 103–317, $1,100,000 are rescinded.7

RELATED AGENCIES8

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION9

SALARIES AND EXPENSES10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds made available under this heading in12

Public Law 103–317, $15,000,000 are rescinded: Pro-13

vided, That no funds in that Public Law shall be available14

to implement section 24 of the Small Business Act, as15

amended.16

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION17

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading in20

Public Law 103–317 and prior appropriations Acts,21

$5,849,000 are rescinded, of which $33,000 are from22

funds made available for law school clinics; $31,000 are23

from funds made available for supplemental field pro-24

grams; $75,000 are from funds made available for re-25

gional training centers; $1,189,000 are from funds made26



11

HR 1158 RH

available for national support; $1,021,000 are from funds1

made available for State support; $685,000 are from2

funds made available for client initiatives; $44,000 are3

from funds made available for the Clearinghouse; $4,0004

are from funds made available for computer assisted legal5

research regional centers; and $1,572,000 are from funds6

made available for Corporation management and adminis-7

tration.8

DEPARTMENT OF STATE9

RELATED AGENCY10

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING11

ISRAEL RELAY STATION12

(RESCISSION)13

From unobligated balances available under this head-14

ing, $2,000,000 are rescinded.15

CHAPTER III16

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT17

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL18

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY19

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL20

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–316 and prior years’ Energy and Water24

Development Appropriations Acts, $10,000,000 are re-25

scinded.26



12

HR 1158 RH

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–316 and prior years’ Energy and Water4

Development Appropriations Acts, $40,000,000 are re-5

scinded.6

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR7

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION8

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–316, $10,000,000 are rescinded.12

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY13

ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT14

ACTIVITIES15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds made available under this heading in17

Public Law 103–316, $116,500,000 are rescinded.18

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES19

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE20

MANAGEMENT21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the amounts made available under this heading23

in Public Law 103–316 and prior years’ Energy and24

Water Development Acts, $28,000,000 are rescinded.25



13

HR 1158 RH

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–316, $20,000,000 are rescinded.4

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES5

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–316, $10,000,000 are rescinded.9

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY10

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY FUND11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

Public Law 103–316, $5,000,000 are rescinded.14

CHAPTER IV15

FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING,16

AND RELATED PROGRAMS17

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE18

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT19

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS20

(RESCISSION)21

Of the funds made available under this heading in22

Public Law 103–306, $25,000,000 are rescinded.23



14

HR 1158 RH

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE1

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT2

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT3

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE FUND4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 103–306, $45,500,000 are rescinded.7

POPULATION, DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–306, $9,000,000 are rescinded.11

MILITARY ASSISTANCE12

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT13

PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the unobligated or unexpended balances of funds16

available under this heading from funds provided in Public17

Law 103–306, $4,500,000 are rescinded.18

EXPORT ASSISTANCE19

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES20

SUBSIDY APPROPRIATION21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–87 and Public Law 103–306, $5,000,00024

are rescinded.25



15

HR 1158 RH

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT1

TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–306, $4,500,000 are rescinded.5

CHAPTER V6

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR AND RELATED7

AGENCIES8

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR9

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT10

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds available under this heading in Public13

Law 103–332, $70,000 are rescinded, to be derived from14

amounts available for developing and finalizing the15

Roswell Resource Management Plan/Environmental Im-16

pact Statement and the Carlsbad Resource Management17

Plan Amendment/Environmental Impact Statement: Pro-18

vided, That none of the funds made available in such Act19

or any other appropriations Act may be used for finalizing20

or implementing either such plan.21

CONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds available under this heading in Public24

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138, and Public Law 102–25

381, $4,500,000 are rescinded.26



16

HR 1158 RH

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds available under this heading in Public3

Law 103–332, $5,000,000 are rescinded.4

LAND ACQUISITION5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the funds available under this heading in Public7

Law 102–381, Public Law 101–121, and Public Law 100–8

446, $1,997,000 are rescinded.9

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE10

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds available under this heading in Public13

Law 103–332, $2,000,000 are rescinded.14

CONSTRUCTION15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds available under this heading or the17

heading Construction and Anadromous Fish in Public18

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138, Public Law 103–75,19

Public Law 102–381, Public Law 102–154, Public Law20

102–368, Public Law 101–512, Public Law 101–121,21

Public Law 100–446, and Public Law 100–202,22

$14,390,000 are rescinded.23



17

HR 1158 RH

LAND ACQUISITION1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds available under this heading in Public3

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138, Public Law 102–4

381, and Public Law 101–512, $7,345,000 are rescinded.5

NATIONAL BIOLOGICAL SURVEY6

RESEARCH, INVENTORIES, AND SURVEYS7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds available under this heading in Public9

Law 103–332, $16,680,000 are rescinded.10

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE11

CONSTRUCTION12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds available under this heading in Public14

Law 103–332, $22,831,000 are rescinded.15

URBAN PARK AND RECREATION FUND16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds available under this heading in Public18

Law 103–332, $7,480,000 are rescinded.19

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE20

(RESCISSION)21

Of the funds available under this heading in Public22

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138, Public Law 102–23

381, Public Law 102–154, Public Law 101–512, Public24

Law 101–121, Public Law 100–446, Public Law 100–25



18

HR 1158 RH

202, Public Law 99–190, Public Law 98–473, and Public1

Law 98–146, $16,509,000 are rescinded.2

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS3

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds available under this heading in Public6

Law 103–332, $4,046,000 are rescinded.7

CONSTRUCTION8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds available under this heading in Public10

Law 103–332, $10,309,000 are rescinded.11

TERRITORIAL AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS12

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds available under this heading in Public15

Law 103–332, $2,438,000 are rescinded.16

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds available under this heading in Public19

Law 99–591, $32,139,000 are rescinded.20

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE21

FOREST SERVICE22

FOREST RESEARCH23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds available under this heading in Public25

Law 103–332, $6,000,000 are rescinded.26



19

HR 1158 RH

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds available under this heading in Public3

Law 103–332 and Public Law 103–138, $12,500,000 are4

rescinded.5

INTERNATIONAL FORESTRY6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds available under this heading in Public8

Law 103–332, $1,000,000 are rescinded.9

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds available under this heading in Public12

Law 103–332, $3,327,000 are rescinded.13

CONSTRUCTION14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the funds available under this heading in Public16

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138 and Public Law 102–17

381, $4,919,000 are rescinded.18

LAND ACQUISITION19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds available under this heading in Public21

Law 103–332, Public Law 103–138 and Public Law 102–22

381, $3,974,000 are rescinded.23



20

HR 1158 RH

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY1

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds available under this heading in Public4

Law 103–332, $18,650,000 are rescinded.5

NAVAL PETROLEUM AND OIL SHALE RESERVES6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds available under this heading in Public8

Law 103–332, $21,000,000 are rescinded.9

ENERGY CONSERVATION10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds available under this heading in Public12

Law 103–332, $46,228,000 are rescinded and of the13

funds available under this heading in Public Law 103–14

138, $13,700,000 are rescinded.15

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION16

OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION17

INDIAN EDUCATION18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds available under this heading in Public20

Law 103–332, $2,000,000 are rescinded.21



21

HR 1158 RH

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES1

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION2

CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS, NATIONAL3

ZOOLOGICAL PARK4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds available under this heading in Public6

Law 102–381, and Public Law 103–138, $1,000,000 are7

rescinded.8

CONSTRUCTION9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds available under this heading in Public11

Law 102–154, Public Law 102–381, Public Law 103–12

138, and Public Law 103–332, $31,012,000 are re-13

scinded.14

NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART15

REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds available under this heading in Public18

Law 103–332, $407,000 are rescinded.19

JOHN F. KENNEDY CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING20

ARTS21

CONSTRUCTION22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds available under this heading in Public24

Law 103–332, $3,000,000 are rescinded.25



22

HR 1158 RH

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR1

SCHOLARS2

SALARIES AND EXPENSES3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds available under this heading in Public5

Law 103–332, $2,300,000 are rescinded.6

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE7

HUMANITIES8

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS9

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds available under this heading in Public12

Law 103–332, $5,000,000 are rescinded.13

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE HUMANITIES14

GRANTS AND ADMINISTRATION15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds available under this heading in Public17

Law 103–332, $5,000,000 are rescinded.18



23

HR 1158 RH

CHAPTER VI1

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND2

HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION, AND RE-3

LATED AGENCIES4

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR5

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION6

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–333, $1,603,094,000 are rescinded, in-10

cluding $10,000,000 for necessary expenses of construc-11

tion, rehabilitation, and acquisition of new Job Corps cen-12

ters, $12,500,000 for the School-to-Work Opportunities13

Act, $6,408,000 for section 401 of the Job Training Part-14

nership Act, $8,571,000 for section 402 of such Act,15

$3,861,000 for service delivery areas under section16

101(a)(4)(A)(iii) of such Act, $33,000,000 for carrying17

out title II, part A of such Act, $310,000,000 for carrying18

out title II, part C of such Act, $2,223,000 for the Na-19

tional Commission for Employment Policy and $500,00020

for the National Occupational Information Coordinating21

Committee.22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the funds made available under this heading in24

Public Law 103–112, $682,282,000 are rescinded.25



24

HR 1158 RH

COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER1

AMERICANS2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available in the first paragraph4

under this heading in Public Law 103–333, $11,263,0005

are rescinded.6

Of the funds made available in the second paragraph7

under this heading in Public Law 103–333, $3,177,0008

are rescinded.9

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT10

SERVICE OPERATIONS11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

Public Law 103–333, $12,000,000 are rescinded, and14

amounts which may be expended from the Employment15

Security Administration account in the Unemployment16

Trust Fund are reduced from $3,269,097,000 to17

$3,253,097,000.18

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION19

SALARIES AND EXPENSES20

(RESCISSION)21

Of the funds made available under this heading in22

Public Law 103–333, $2,487,000 are rescinded.23



25

HR 1158 RH

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–333, $16,072,000 are rescinded.5

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN6

SERVICES7

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION8

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–333, $82,775,000 are rescinded.12

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION13

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the funds made available under this heading in16

Public Law 103–333, $8,883,000 are rescinded.17

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH18

NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–333 for extramural facilities construction22

grants, $20,000,000 are rescinded.23



26

HR 1158 RH

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the available balances under this heading,3

$50,000,000 are rescinded.4

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH5

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–333, $1,400,000 are rescinded.9

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH10

HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the Federal funds made available under this head-13

ing in Public Law 103–333, $3,132,000 are rescinded.14

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION15

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT16

(RESCISSION)17

Funds made available under this heading in Public18

Law 103–333 are reduced from $2,207,135,000 to19

$2,168,935,000, and funds transferred to this account as20

authorized by section 201(g) of the Social Security Act21

are reduced to the same amount.22



27

HR 1158 RH

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES1

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available in the third paragraph4

under this heading in Public Law 103–333,5

$1,319,204,000 are rescinded.6

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–333, $26,988,000 are rescinded.10

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

Public Law 103–333 to be derived from the Violent Crime14

Reduction Trust Fund, $25,900,000 are rescinded for car-15

rying out the Community Schools Youth Services and Su-16

pervision Grant Program Act of 1994.17

PAYMENTS TO STATES FOR FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION18

ASSISTANCE19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–333 for payments to States under section22

474(a)(3) of the Social Security Act, an amount is hereby23

rescinded such that the total made available to any State24

under such section in fiscal year 1995 does not exceed 11025

percent of the total paid to such State thereunder in fiscal26



28

HR 1158 RH

year 1994 which, notwithstanding any other provision of1

law, is the maximum amount to which any such State shall2

be entitled for payments under such section 474(a)(3) for3

fiscal year 1995.4

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING5

AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–333, $899,000 are rescinded.9

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION10

EDUCATION REFORM11

(RESCISSION)12

Of the funds made available under this heading in13

Public Law 103–333, $186,030,000 are rescinded, includ-14

ing $142,000,000 from funds made available for State and15

local education systemic improvement, $21,530,000 from16

funds made available for Federal activities, and17

$10,000,000 from funds made available for parental as-18

sistance under the Goals 2000: Educate America Act; and19

$12,500,000 are rescinded from funds made available20

under the School to Work Opportunities Act, including21

$9,375,000 for National programs and $3,125,000 for22

State grants and local partnerships.23



29

HR 1158 RH

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–333, $113,270,000 are rescinded as fol-4

lows: $105,000,000 from the Elementary and Secondary5

Education Act, title I, part A, and $8,270,000 from part6

E, section 1501.7

IMPACT AID8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–333, $16,293,000 for section 8002 are11

rescinded.12

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–333, $757,132,000 are rescinded as fol-16

lows: from the Elementary and Secondary Education Act,17

title II–B, $60,000,000, title IV, $481,962,000, title V–18

C, $28,000,000, title IX–B, $12,000,000, title X–D, –E,19

and –G, and section 10602, $21,384,000, and title XII,20

$100,000,000; from the Higher Education Act, section21

596, $13,875,000; from the Stewart B. McKinney Home-22

less Assistance Act, title VII–B, $28,811,000; and from23

funds derived from the Violent Crime Reduction Trust24

Fund, $11,100,000.25



30

HR 1158 RH

BILINGUAL AND IMMIGRANT EDUCATION1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–333, $38,500,000 are rescinded from4

funding for title VII–A of the Elementary and Secondary5

Education Act.6

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH7

DISABILITIES8

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–333, $799,000 are rescinded.12

GALLAUDET UNIVERSITY13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–333, $1,298,000 are rescinded.16

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–333, $232,413,000 are rescinded as fol-20

lows: from the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied21

Technology Education Act, title III–A, –B, and –E,22

$151,888,000 and from title IV–A, –B, and –C,23

$34,535,000; from the Adult Education Act, section24

384(c), part B–7, and section 371, $31,392,000; from the25

Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act,26



31

HR 1158 RH

$9,498,000; and from the National Literacy Act,1

$5,100,000.2

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds made available under this heading in5

Public Law 103–333, $83,375,000 are rescinded from6

funding for the Higher Education Act, title IV, part A–7

4 and part H–1.8

HIGHER EDUCATION9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–333, $102,246,000 are rescinded as fol-12

lows: from amounts available for Public Law 99–498,13

$1,000,000; the Higher Education Act, title IV–A, chap-14

ter 5, $496,000, title IV–A–2, chapter 1, $11,200,000,15

title IV–A–2, chapter 2, $3,108,000, title IV–A–6,16

$9,823,000, title V–C, subparts 1 and 3, $16,175,000,17

title IX–B, $10,100,000, title IX–C, $7,500,000, title IX–18

E, $3,500,000, title IX–G, $14,920,000, title X–D,19

$4,000,000, and title XI–A, $13,000,000; Public Law20

102–325, $1,000,000; and the Excellence in Mathematics,21

Science, and Engineering Education Act of 1990,22

$6,424,000: Provided, That in carrying out title IX–B, re-23

maining appropriations shall not be available for awards24

for doctoral study.25



32

HR 1158 RH

HOWARD UNIVERSITY1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–333, $4,300,000 are rescinded, including4

$2,500,000 for construction.5

COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS6

PROGRAM7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–333 for the costs of direct loans, as au-10

thorized under part C of title VII of the Higher Education11

Act, as amended, $168,000 are rescinded, and the author-12

ity to subsidize gross loan obligations is repealed. In addi-13

tion, $322,000 appropriated for administrative expenses14

are rescinded.15

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT16

(RESCISSION)17

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–333, $55,250,000 are rescinded as fol-20

lows: from the Elementary and Secondary Education Act,21

title III–A, $30,000,000, title III–B, $10,000,000, title22

III–C, $2,700,000, title III–D, $2,250,000; title X–B,23

$4,600,000, and title XIII–B, $2,700,000; from the Goals24

2000: Educate America Act, title VI, $3,000,000.25



33

HR 1158 RH

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, during1

fiscal year 1995, $56,750,000 shall be available under this2

heading for the Fund for the Improvement of Education:3

Provided, That none of the funds under this heading dur-4

ing fiscal year 1995 shall be obligated for title III–B of5

the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (Star6

Schools Program).7

LIBRARIES8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–333, $34,742,000 are rescinded as fol-11

lows: for the Library Services and Construction Act, part12

II, $15,300,000, and part VI, $8,026,000; for the Higher13

Education Act, part II, sections 222 and 223,14

$11,416,000.15

RELATED AGENCIES16

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–112, $47,000,000 are rescinded. Of the20

funds made available under this heading in Public Law21

103–333, $94,000,000 are rescinded.22



34

HR 1158 RH

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD1

DUAL BENEFITS PAYMENTS ACCOUNT2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–333, $5,000,000 are rescinded.5

GENERAL PROVISION6

FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM7

SEC. 601. Section 458(a) of the Higher Education8

Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087h(a)) is amended—9

(1) by striking ‘‘$345,000,000’’ and inserting10

‘‘$298,000,000’’; and11

(2) by striking ‘‘$2,500,000,000’’ and inserting12

‘‘$2,453,000,000’’.13

CHAPTER VII14

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH15

JOINT ITEMS16

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–283, $460,000 are rescinded.20

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING21

(RESCISSION)22

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)23

Of the funds made available under this heading in24

Public Law 103–283, $418,000 are rescinded: Provided,25

That, upon enactment of this Act, any balance of the26



35

HR 1158 RH

funds made available that remains after this rescission1

shall be transferred in equal amounts to the Committee2

on House Oversight of the House of Representatives and3

the Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate4

for the purpose of carrying out the functions of the Joint5

Committee on Printing.6

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT7

SALARIES AND EXPENSES8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the funds made available under this heading in10

Public Law 103–283, $650,000 are rescinded.11

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL12

CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS13

CAPITOL BUILDINGS14

(RESCISSIONS)15

Of the funds made available until expended for en-16

ergy efficient lighting retrofitting under this heading in17

Public Law 102–392, $500,000 are rescinded.18

Of the funds made available until expended for en-19

ergy efficient lighting retrofitting under this heading in20

Public Law 103–69, $2,000,000 are rescinded.21

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE22

(RESCISSIONS)23

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–283, $3,000,000 are rescinded.26



36

HR 1158 RH

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–283, $600,000 are rescinded.4

BOTANIC GARDEN5

SALARIES AND EXPENSES6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available until expended by trans-8

fer under this heading in Public Law 103–283,9

$4,000,000 are rescinded.10

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS11

(RESCISSIONS)12

SALARIES AND EXPENSES13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–283, $150,000 are rescinded.15

BOOKS FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED16

SALARIES AND EXPENSES17

Of the funds made available under this heading in18

Public Law 103–283, $100,000 are rescinded.19

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE20

SALARIES AND EXPENSES21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–283, $8,867,000 are rescinded.24



37

HR 1158 RH

CHAPTER VIII1

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND2

RELATED AGENCIES3

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY4

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND5

DEVELOPMENT6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public8

Law 103–331, $1,293,000 are rescinded.9

WORKING CAPITAL FUND10

The obligation authority under this heading in Public11

Law 103–331 is hereby reduced by $8,000,000.12

COAST GUARD13

OPERATING EXPENSES14

(RESCISSION)15

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public16

Law 103–331, $6,440,000 are rescinded.17

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the available balances under this heading,20

$42,569,000 are rescinded.21

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION22

(RESCISSION)23

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public24

Law 103–331, $3,500,000 are rescinded.25



38

HR 1158 RH

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION1

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT2

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the available balances under this heading,5

$69,825,000 are rescinded.6

RESEARCH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT7

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the available balances under this heading,10

$7,500,000 are rescinded.11

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION12

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES13

The obligation limitation under this heading in Public14

Law 103–331 is hereby reduced by $42,500,000.15

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS16

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)17

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)18

The obligation limitation under this heading in Public19

Law 103–331 is hereby reduced by $70,140,000: Pro-20

vided, That $27,640,000 shall be deducted from amounts21

made available for the Applied Research and Technology22

Program authorized under section 307(e) of title 23,23

United States Code: Provided further, That no reduction24

shall be made in any amount distributed to any State25

under section 310(a) of Public Law 103–331.26



39

HR 1158 RH

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS1

EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM2

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public5

Law 103–211, $351,000,000 are rescinded.6

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION7

NORTHEAST CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM8

(RESCISSION)9

Of the amounts provided under this heading in Public10

Law 103–331, $7,768,000 are rescinded.11

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION12

TRANSIT PLANNING AND RESEARCH13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the available balances under this heading,15

$8,800,000 are rescinded.16

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS17

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)18

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)19

The obligation limitation under this heading in Public20

Law 103–331 is hereby reduced by $17,650,000: Pro-21

vided, That such reduction shall be made from obligational22

authority available to the Secretary for the replacement,23

rehabilitation, and purchase of buses and related equip-24

ment and the construction of bus-related facilities.25



40

HR 1158 RH

Notwithstanding Section 313 of Public Law 103–1

331, the obligation limitations under this heading in the2

following Department of Transportation and Related3

Agencies Appropriations Acts are reduced by the following4

amounts:5

Public Law 102–388 as amended by Public Law6

103–122, $67,227,500, to be distributed as follows:7

(a) $29,022,500, for the replacement, rehabili-8

tation, and purchase of buses and related equipment9

and the construction of bus-related facilities: Pro-10

vided, That in distributing the foregoing reduction,11

obligational authority remaining unobligated for12

each project identified in the joint explanatory state-13

ments of the committees on conference accompany-14

ing such Act shall be reduced by fifty per centum;15

and16

(b) $38,205,000, for new fixed guideway sys-17

tems, to be distributed as follows:18

$9,120,000, for the San Francisco BART19

Extension/Tasman Corridor Project;20

$12,655,000, for the Boston, Massachu-21

setts to Portland, Maine Commuter Rail22

Project;23

$875,000, for the Orlando OSCAR LRT24

Project;25



41

HR 1158 RH

$980,000, for the Salt Lake City South1

LRT Project;2

$745,000, for the Cleveland Dual Hub3

Corridor Project;4

$1,500,000, for the Milwaukee East-West5

Corridor Project;6

$845,000, for the San Diego Mid-Coast7

Extension Project;8

$2,235,000, for the Hawthorne-Warwick9

Commuter Rail Project;10

$7,595,000, for the Seattle-Tacoma Com-11

muter Rail Project;12

$1,490,000, for the Lakewood, Freehold,13

and Matawan or Jamesburg Commuter Rail14

Project; and15

$165,000, for the Miami Downtown16

Peoplemover Project.17

Public Law 102–143, $43,296,500, to be distributed18

as follows:19

(a) $6,781,500, for the replacement, rehabilita-20

tion, and purchase of buses and related equipment21

and the construction of bus-related facilities: Pro-22

vided, That in distributing the foregoing reduction,23

obligational authority remaining unobligated for24

each project for which the obligation limitation in25



42

HR 1158 RH

Public Law 102–143 was applied shall be reduced by1

fifty per centum; and2

(b) $36,515,000, for new fixed guideway sys-3

tems, to be distributed as follows:4

$1,000,000, for the Cleveland Dual Hub5

Corridor Project;6

$465,000, for the Kansas City-South LRT7

Project;8

$950,000, for the San Diego Mid-Coast9

Extension Project;10

$5,000,000, for the Los Angeles-San Diego11

(LOSSAN) Commuter Rail Project;12

$17,100,000, for the Hawthorne-Warwick13

Commuter Rail Project;14

$500,000, for the New York-Staten Island-15

Midtown Ferry Project;16

$4,000,000, for the San Jose-Gilroy Com-17

muter Rail Project;18

$1,620,000, for the Seattle-Tacoma Com-19

muter Rail Project;20

$880,000, for the Vallejo Ferry Project;21

and22

$5,000,000, for the Detroit LRT Project.23

Public Law 101–516, $2,230,000, for new fixed24

guideway systems, to be distributed as follows:25



43

HR 1158 RH

$2,230,000, for the Cleveland Dual Hub Cor-1

ridor Project.2

Public Law 101–164, $1,247,000, for the replace-3

ment, rehabilitation, and purchase of buses and related4

equipment and the construction of bus-related facilities:5

Provided, That in distributing the foregoing reduction,6

obligational authority remaining unobligated for each7

project identified in the joint explanatory statements of8

the committees of conference accompanying such Act shall9

be reduced by fifty per centum.10

GENERAL PROVISIONS11

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)12

SEC. 801. Of the funds provided in Public Law 103–13

331 for the Department of Transportation working capital14

fund (WCF), $8,000,000 are rescinded, which limits fiscal15

year 1995 WCF obligational authority for elements of the16

Department of Transportation funded in Public Law 103–17

331 to no more than $85,000,000.18

SEC. 802. Of the total budgetary resources available19

to the Department of Transportation (excluding the Mari-20

time Administration) during fiscal year 1995 for civilian21

and military compensation and benefits and other admin-22

istrative expenses, $20,000,000 are permanently canceled.23



44

HR 1158 RH

CHAPTER IX1

TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND GENERAL2

GOVERNMENT3

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY4

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES5

SALARIES AND EXPENSES6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–329, $100,000 are rescinded.9

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER10

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS, AND11

RELATED EXPENSES12

(RESCISSION)13

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)14

Of the funds made available for construction at the15

Davis-Monthan Training Center under Public Law 103–16

123, $5,000,000 are rescinded. Of the funds made avail-17

able for construction at the Davis-Monthan Training Cen-18

ter under Public Law 103–329, $6,000,000 are rescinded:19

Provided, That $1,000,000 of the remaining funds made20

available under Public Law 103–123 shall be used to initi-21

ate design and construction of a Burn Building in Glynco,22

Georgia.23



45

HR 1158 RH

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–329, $160,000 are rescinded.5

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT6

SALARIES AND EXPENSES7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–123, $1,500,000 are rescinded.10

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE11

INFORMATION SYSTEMS12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–329, $1,490,000 are rescinded.15

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT16

THE WHITE HOUSE OFFICE17

SALARIES AND EXPENSES18

(RESCISSION)19

Of the funds made available under this heading in20

Public Law 103–329, $171,000 are rescinded.21

FEDERAL DRUG CONTROL PROGRAMS22

SPECIAL FORFEITURE FUND23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–329, $13,200,000 are rescinded.26



46

HR 1158 RH

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES1

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION2

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND3

(LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE)4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading for6

‘‘New Construction’’ in Public Law 103–329 for Bullhead7

City, Arizona, a grant to the Federal Aviation Administra-8

tion for a runway protection zone, $2,200,000 are re-9

scinded; for Hilo, Hawaii, Consolidation, $12,000,000 are10

rescinded: Provided, That of the funds made available11

under this heading for ‘‘New Construction’’ in Public Law12

103–123 for Sierra Vista, Arizona, U.S. Magistrates Of-13

fice, $1,000,000 are rescinded; for Wheeling, West Vir-14

ginia, Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse,15

$35,861,000 are rescinded: Provided further, That of the16

funds made available under this heading for ‘‘New Con-17

struction’’ in Public Law 102–393 for Nogales, Arizona,18

U.S. Border Patrol Station, $2,000,000 are rescinded; for19

Atlanta, Georgia, Centers for Disease Control, site acqui-20

sition and improvements, $25,890,000 are rescinded; for21

Atlanta Georgia, Centers for Disease Control,22

$14,110,000 are rescinded; for Newark, New Jersey,23

Parking Facility, $9,000,000 are rescinded; for Seattle,24

Washington, U.S. Courthouse, $11,548,000 are rescinded:25

Provided further, That of the funds made available under26



47

HR 1158 RH

this heading for ‘‘New Construction’’ in Public Law 102–1

141 for Charlotte Amalie, Saint Thomas, United States2

Virgin Islands, U.S. Courthouse Annex, $2,184,000 are3

rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds made avail-4

able under this heading for ‘‘New Construction’’ in Public5

Law 102–27 for Washington, District of Columbia, Gen-6

eral Services Administration Headquarters, $13,000,0007

are rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds made8

available under this heading for ‘‘Repairs and Alterations’’9

in Public Law 103–329 for Walla Walla, Washington,10

Corps of Engineers Building, $2,800,000 are rescinded:11

Provided further, That of the funds made available under12

this heading for ‘‘Repairs and Alterations’’ in Public Law13

103–123 for District of Columbia, Central and West14

Heating Plants, $5,000,000 are rescinded.15

OPERATING EXPENSES16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds made available under this heading in18

Public Law 103–329, $2,065,000 are rescinded.19

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION20

SALARIES AND EXPENSES21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–329, $2,792,000 are rescinded.24



48

HR 1158 RH

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT1

SALARIES AND EXPENSES2

(RESCISSION)3

Of the funds made available under this heading in4

Public Law 103–329, $3,140,000 are rescinded.5

CHAPTER X6

DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND7

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND8

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES9

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS10

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION11

MEDICAL CARE12

(RESCISSION)13

Of the funds made available under this heading in14

Public Law 103–327, $50,000,000 are rescinded: Pro-15

vided, That this amount is to be taken from the16

$771,000,000 earmarked for the equipment and land and17

structures object classifications, which amount does not18

become available for obligation until August 1, 1995.19

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION20

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–327, $156,110,000 are rescinded.24



49

HR 1158 RH

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN1

DEVELOPMENT2

HOUSING PROGRAMS3

NATIONAL HOMEOWNERSHIP TRUST DEMONSTRATION4

PROGRAM5

(RESCISSION)6

Of the funds made available under this heading in7

Public Law 103–327, $50,000,000 are rescinded.8

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING9

(RESCISSION)10

Of the funds made available under this heading in11

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from12

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years,13

$5,733,400,000 are rescinded: Provided, That of the total14

rescinded under this heading, $690,100,000 shall be from15

the amounts earmarked for the development or acquisition16

cost of public housing; $1,157,000,000 shall be from17

amounts earmarked for the modernization of existing pub-18

lic housing projects pursuant to section 14 of the United19

States Housing Act of 1937; $2,694,000,000 shall be from20

amounts earmarked for rental assistance under the section21

8 existing certificate program (42 U.S.C. 1437f) and the22

housing voucher program under section 8(o) of the United23

States Housing Act of 1937, which shall include24

$100,000,000 from the amounts made available for new25

programs within the rental assistance earmark in Public26



50

HR 1158 RH

Law 103–327; $15,000,000 shall be from amounts pro-1

vided for the Family Unification program; $465,100,0002

shall be from amounts earmarked for the preservation of3

low-income housing programs; $90,000,000 shall be from4

amounts earmarked for the lead-based paint hazard reduc-5

tion program; $186,000,000 shall be from amounts ear-6

marked for housing opportunities for persons with AIDS;7

$70,000,000 shall be from the amounts earmarked for8

special purpose grants in Public Law 102–389 and prior9

years; $39,000,000 shall be from amounts recaptured dur-10

ing fiscal year 1995 or prior years; $34,200,000 shall be11

from amounts provided for lease adjustments; and12

$287,000,000 of amounts recaptured during fiscal year13

1995 from the reconstruction of obsolete public housing14

projects.15

CONGREGATE SERVICES16

(RESCISSION)17

Of the funds made available under this heading in18

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from19

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years,20

$37,000,000 are rescinded.21

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING22

PROJECTS23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–327, $404,000,000 are rescinded.26



51

HR 1158 RH

SEVERELY DISTRESSED PUBLIC HOUSING1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from4

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years,5

$523,000,000 are rescinded.6

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from10

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years,11

$32,000,000 are rescinded.12

YOUTHBUILD PROGRAM13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–327, $38,000,000 are rescinded.16

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE17

(RESCISSION)18

Of the funds made available under this heading in19

Public Law 103–327, $38,000,000 are rescinded.20

FLEXIBLE SUBSIDY FUND21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from24

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years, and25



52

HR 1158 RH

excess rental charges, collections and other amounts in the1

fund, $8,000,000 are rescinded.2

NEHEMIAH HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FUND3

(RESCISSION)4

Of the funds transferred to this revolving fund in5

prior years, $19,000,000 are rescinded.6

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE7

HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANTS8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–327, $297,000,000 shall not become10

available for obligation until September 30, 1995.11

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT12

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–327 and any unobligated balances from16

funds appropriated under this heading in prior years,17

$349,200,000 are rescinded.18

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES19

CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD20

SALARIES AND EXPENSES21

(RESCISSION)22

Of the funds made available under this heading in23

Public Law 103–327, $500,000 are rescinded.24



53

HR 1158 RH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS2

FUND3

PROGRAM ACCOUNT4

(RESCISSION)5

Of the funds made available under this heading in6

Public Law 103–327, $124,000,000 are rescinded.7

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE8

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS9

OPERATING EXPENSES10

(RESCISSION)11

Of the funds made available under this heading in12

Public Law 103–327, $210,000,000 are rescinded: Pro-13

vided, That this amount is to be taken from the14

$386,212,000 which is earmarked to be available for obli-15

gation for the period September 1, 1995 through August16

31, 1996.17

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY18

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 103–327, $14,635,000 are rescinded.22

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE23

(RESCISSION)24

Of the funds made available under this heading in25

Public Law 103–327, $4,806,805 are rescinded.26



54

HR 1158 RH

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–327 and prior years, $25,000,000 are re-4

scinded.5

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE/STATE REVOLVING FUNDS6

(RESCISSION)7

Of the funds made available under this heading in8

Public Law 103–327 for wastewater infrastructure financ-9

ing, $3,200,000 are rescinded, and of the funds made10

available under this heading in Public Law 103–327 and11

prior years for drinking water state revolving funds,12

$1,300,000,000 are rescinded.13

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION14

SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY15

(RESCISSION)16

Of the funds made available under this heading in17

Public Law 103–327, $38,000,000 are rescinded.18

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES19

(RESCISSION)20

Of the funds made available under this heading in21

Public Law 102–389, for the Consortium for International22

Earth Science Information Network, $27,000,000 are re-23

scinded.24



55

HR 1158 RH

MISSION SUPPORT1

(RESCISSION)2

Of the funds made available under this heading in3

Public Law 103–327, for administrative aircraft,4

$1,000,000 are rescinded.5

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION6

ACADEMIC RESEARCH INFRASTRUCTURE7

(RESCISSION)8

Of the funds made available under this heading in9

Public Law 103–327, $131,867,000 are rescinded.10

CORPORATIONS11

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION12

FDIC AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM13

(RESCISSION)14

Of the funds made available under this heading in15

Public Law 103–327, $11,281,034 are rescinded.16

TITLE III GENERAL PROVISION17

DENIAL OF USE OF FUNDS FOR INDIVIDUALS NOT18

LAWFULLY WITHIN THE UNITED STATES19

SEC. 30. (a) IN GENERAL.—None of the funds made20

available in this Act may be used to provide any direct21

benefit or assistance to any individual in the United States22

when it is made known to the Federal entity or official23

to which the funds are made available that—24

(1) the individual is not lawfully within the25

United States; and26



56

HR 1158 RH

(2) the benefit or assistance to be provided is1

other than search and rescue; emergency medical2

care; emergency mass care; emergency shelter; clear-3

ance of roads and construction of temporary bridges4

necessary to the performance of emergency tasks5

and essential community services; warning of further6

risks or hazzards; dissemination of public informa-7

tion and assistance regarding health and safety8

measures; provision of food, water, medicine, and9

other essential needs, including movement of sup-10

plies or persons; or reduction of immediate threats11

to life, property, and public health and safety.12

HR 1158 RH——2

HR 1158 RH——3

HR 1158 RH——4

HR 1158 RH——5


		Superintendent of Documents
	2013-08-08T14:55:19-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




